

No. 55766-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TONY FRENCH,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 18-1-03592-1
The Honorable Philip Sorensen, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
B. RELEVANT FACTS	9
1. <u>French and Martinez’s Relationship</u>	9
2. <u>The Child’s Baseball Bat Incident</u>	10
3. <u>The Shooting Incident</u>	11
4. <u>Investigation and Arrest of French</u>	14
5. <u>French’s Testimony</u>	18
V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	21
A. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THAT THE CHILD’S BASEBALL BAT WAS A DEADLY WEAPON.	21
1. <u>The State presented insufficient evidence to support the jury’s finding that French assaulted Stith with a deadly weapon</u>	23

2.	<u>The State presented insufficient evidence to support the jury’s special verdicts on the deadly weapon enhancements.</u>	26
B.	FRENCH’S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT WAS VIOLATED, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF HIS BURGLARY CONVICTION.	29
C.	THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED FRENCH’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE STATE CAUSED THE LOSS AND DESTRUCTION OF MATERIALLY OR POTENTIALLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.	35
1.	<u>Relevant Facts</u>	35
2.	<u>The government has a constitutionally mandated duty to preserve all potentially material and exculpatory evidence.</u>	37
3.	<u>The State’s failure to preserve the black Toyota Camry requires dismissal of the charges.</u>	44
VI.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE COURTS

<i>City of Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989)	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 104 Wn. App. 507, 17 P.3d 1211 (2001)....	39, 41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003)	28
<i>State v. Davila</i> , 184 Wn.2d 55, 357 P.3d 636 (2015)	39
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	30
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 163 Wn. App 548, 261 P.3d 183 (2011).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)	22, 25, 29
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	22, 25, 29

<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)	30, 32, 34
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)	30, 34
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	22
<i>State v. Sandholm</i> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015)	30, 31
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011)	22
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980)	27
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 17 Wn. App. 146, 561 P.2d 697 (1977)	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 136 Wn. App. 486, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)	31
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994)	37, 38
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51, 109 S. Ct. 333, 102 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1988)	38, 39, 47
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	37

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479,
104 S. Ct. 2528, 81 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1984)37, 38

United States v. Cooper,
983 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1993).....40, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 22

RCW 9.94A.825.....26, 27, 28

RCW 9A.04.110.....23, 24, 34

RCW 9A.52.020..... 31

U.S. Const. amend. 14 21

Wash. Const. art. I, sect. 21..... 30
